1

8

11

13

20

[Accept-Expend Federal Grant]

Resolution authorizing the Mayor's Office of Criminal Justice (MOCJ) to accept and expend a grant in the amount of \$400,000 from the Department of Justice (DOJ), Office of Violence Against Women (OVW), FY2007 Safe Havens: Supervised Visitation and Safe Exchange Program for the purpose of supporting supervised visitation and safe exchange options for families with a history/violence or abuse.

WHEREAS, MOCJ is the lead fiscal agency in administering the Safe Havens: Supervised Visitation and Safe Exchange Program; and

WHEREAS, San Francisco applied and was awarded on September 13, 2007, four hundred thousand dollars (\$400,000); and

WHEREAS, Rally Family Visitation Services of Saint Francis Memorial Hospital, the San Francisco Unified Family Court, La Casa de las Madres, Department on the Status of Women and the Department of Children, Youth and Families' Safe Start Initiative will be responsible for coordination and day-to-day operations of the planning and implementation phases of this grant; and

WHEREAS, MOCJ will be responsible for the fiscal, programmatic and administrative reporting to OVW; now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, That the City and County of San Francisco hereby authorizes MOCJ to accept and expend \$400,000 from the Office of Violence Against Women, to administer the Safe Havens: Supervised Visitation and Safe Exchange Program; and

WHEREAS, The grant terms prohibit including indirect costs in the grant budget; now therefore, be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, That the City and County of San Francisco hereby waives costs inclusion of indirect eots in the grant budget.

	FILE NO.	RESOLUTION NO.
1	Recommended:	Approved:for
2		Mayor
3	n I I I I	·
4	Milas Mi	
5	Department Head	Approved:
6		Controller
7		U
8		
9		
10		
1		
12		
13		
[4		
15		
16		

Supervisor Alioto-Pier Mayor Gavin Newsom BOARD OF SUPERVISORS



City and County of San Francisco Tails

City Hall 1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place San Francisco, CA 94102-4689

Resolution

File Number:

071381

Date Passed:

Resolution authorizing the Mayor's Office of Criminal Justice (MOCJ) to accept and expend a grant in the amount of \$400,000 from the Department of Justice (DOJ), Office of Violence Against Women (OVW), FY2007 Safe Havens: Supervised Visitation and Safe Exchange Program for the purpose of supporting supervised visitation and safe exchange options for families with a history of violence or abuse.

October 23, 2007 Board of Supervisors — ADOPTED

Ayes: 10 - Alioto-Pier, Ammiano, Daly, Dufty, Elsbernd, Chu, Maxwell,

Mirkarimi, Peskin, Sandoval Excused: 1 - McGoldrick

I hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was ADOPTED on October 23, 2007 by the Board of Supervisors of the City and County of San Francisco.

Angela Calvillo Clerk of the Royrd

Date Approved

Javor Gay Newson